APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

Date 3-10-80 Time 3:50 p.m.

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

### **REGULAR SESSION, 1980**

# ENROLLED

# SENATE BILL NO. 189

(By Mr. Susmon)

PASSED <u>February 29</u>, 1980 In Effect minety days from Passage

71. 189

# ENROLLED

### Senate Bill No. 189

### (By Mr. SUSMAN)

[Passed February 29, 1980; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section seven, article two-a, chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to compensation and expenses of members of the board of coal mine health and safety.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section seven, article two-a, chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

### ARTICLE 2A. BOARD OF COAL MINE HEALTH AND SAFETY. §22-2A-7. Compensation and expenses of board members.

1 Each member of the board, except the director of the 2 department of mines, shall receive seventy-five dollars 3 per diem while actually engaged in the performance of 4 the duties of the board. Each such member shall be 5 reimbursed for all reasonable and necessary expenses 6 actually incurred during the performance of their duties, 7 except that in the event the expenses are paid, by a third 8 party, the members shall not be reimbursed by the state. 9 The reimbursement shall be paid out of the state treasury 10 upon a requisition upon the state auditor, properly certi-11 fied by the director of the department of mines. The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

mes Chairman Senate Committee

stran ge

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect ninety days from passage.

Edd Chills Clerk of the Senate O aBlanken Clerk of the Mouse of Dele at President of the Senate Speaker House of Deleo - this the **10** The within  $M \leftarrow Y$ day of 1980. ..... Go rnor

RECEIVED MAR 5 11 48 AM '80 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

i.

· ·

. .

